HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
May 07, 2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 90 -91
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: SB 256 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 440 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 118 A — Public Hearing
SB 122 A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
90A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
SB 256 A — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
020 Neil Jackson, Member, Board of Governors, Oregon Trial
Lawyers Association (EXHIBIT A)
048 Steve Murrell, State Farm Insurance
064 Rep. Girod
066 Murrell
069 Rep. Bonamici
072 Murrell
090 Rep. Nelson
094 Jackson
095 Rep. Nelson
097 Jackson
098 Rep. Nelson
100 Jackson
90A 104 Murrell
113 Chair Holvey
SB 256 A — WORK SESSION
115 MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves SB 256A to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation.
VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.



SB 440 A — PUBLIC HEARING

128

SB 440 A — WORK SESSION

138
150
153

197

206
212
219
221
230
236
241
264
265
267
274

SB 118 A — PUBLIC HEARING

288

300

308
314

90A

91A

320
330

015
027
039
047
054
061
067
071
083
084
088
091

REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Dixon (EXHIBIT B)

Diane Belt, Tax Collections Supervisor, Washington County;
Oregon Association of County Tax Collectors (EXHIBIT C)
Ron Northcraft, Douglas County Assessor; Past President,
Oregon State Association of County Assessors

Rep. Nelson

Northcraft

Rep. Nelson

Belt

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey

Belt

Chair Holvey

Belt

Chair Holvey

Don Miner, Oregon Manufactured Housing Association

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 440 A-A3
amendments dated 5/3/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 440A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial
Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of
Justice (EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Girod

Shull

Rep. Girod

Shull

Rep. Bonamici

Shull

Rep. Bonamici

Shull

Rep. Bonamici

Shull

Rep. Nelson

Shull



097 Rep. Gilliam

100 Shull

111 Rep. Gilliam

114 Shull

141 Rep. Gilliam

151 Shull

169 Rep. Nelson

176 Shull

184 Rep. Nelson

187 Shull

200 Rep. Nelson

204 Shull

216 Chair Holvey

219 Shull

225 Rep. Bonamici

231 Shull

244 Rep. Bonamici

247 Shull

255 Rep. Girod

268 Shull

288 Chair Holvey

296 Shull

312 Rep. Riley
91A 336 Shull

348 Rep. Galizio

355 Rep. Nelson

357 Rep. Galizio

373 Shull

383 Chair Holvey
SB 122 A — PUBLIC HEARING

400 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

411 Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial

Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of
Justice (EXHIBIT E)

90B 046 Rep. Riley
054 Shull
056 Rep. Riley
058 Shull
060 Rep. Riley
063 Shull
072 Rep. Riley
073 Shull
076 Rep. Bonamici
082 Rep. Gilliam
086 Rep. Nelson
098 Shull
103 Rep. Nelson
108 Shull
114 Rep. Nelson

126 Rep. Gilliam



131 Chair Holvey

139 Greg Peden, Trilegant
172 Mike Dewey, Dehart & Darr Associates
233 Rep. Bonamici
234 Dewey
235 Rep. Bonamici
239 Dewey
252 Peden
257 Rep. Riley
270 Dewey
277 Rep. Riley
279 Dewey
286 Rep. Bonamici
90B 289 Dewey
308 Peden
310 Chair Holvey
315 Rep. Bonamici
316 Shull
318 Rep. Nelson
332 Shull
345 Rep. Bonamici
348 Shull
370 Chair Holvey
380 Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:28 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 256 A, prepared testimony, Neil Jackson, 1 p

SB 440 A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 440 A, prepared testimony, Diane Belt, 1 p

SB 118 A, prepared information, Andrew Shull, 25 pp
SB 122 A, prepared information, Andrew Shull, 3 pp
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