HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

May 07, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 90 – 91

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Larry Galizio
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Fred Girod
	Rep. Chuck Riley
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	SB 256 A – Public Hearing and Work Session
	SB 440 A – Public Hearing and Work Session
	SB 118 A – Public Hearing
	SB 122 A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
90A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
<u>SB 256 A – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	010	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	020	Neil Jackson, Member, Board of Governors, Oregon Trial Lawyers Association (EXHIBIT A)
	048	Steve Murrell, State Farm Insurance
	064	Rep. Girod
	066	Murrell
	069	Rep. Bonamici
	072	Murrell
	090	Rep. Nelson
	094	Jackson
	095	Rep. Nelson
	097	Jackson
	098	Rep. Nelson
	100	Jackson
90A	104	Murrell
	113	Chair Holvey
<u>SB 256 A – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	115	MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves SB 256A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

		REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.
	128	Chair Holvey
<u>SB 440 A – I</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	138	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	150	Dixon (EXHIBIT B)
	153	Diane Belt, Tax Collections Supervisor, Washington County;
	197	Oregon Association of County Tax Collectors (EXHIBIT C) Ron Northcraft, Douglas County Assessor; Past President, Oregon State Association of County Assessors
	206	Rep. Nelson
	212	Northcraft
	212	Rep. Nelson
	221	Belt
	230	Rep. Nelson
	236	Chair Holvey
	230	Belt
	264	
		Chair Holvey Dolt
	265	Belt Chain Haberry
	267	Chair Holvey
	274	Don Miner, Oregon Manufactured Housing Association
<u>SB 440 A – V</u>	WORK SESSION 288	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 440 A-A3
		amendments dated 5/3/07.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	300	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 440A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED. REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.
	308	Rep. Nelson
	314	Chair Holvey
SB 118 A – H	PUBLIC HEARING	
90A	320	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	330	Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial
		Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of
		Justice (EXHIBIT D)
91A	015	Rep. Girod
	027	Shull
	039	Rep. Girod
	039 047	Rep. Girod Shull
		*
	047	Shull
	047 054	Shull Rep. Bonamici
	047 054 061	Shull Rep. Bonamici Shull
	047 054 061 067	Shull Rep. Bonamici Shull Rep. Bonamici
	047 054 061 067 071	Shull Rep. Bonamici Shull Rep. Bonamici Shull
	047 054 061 067 071 083	Shull Rep. Bonamici Shull Rep. Bonamici Shull Rep. Bonamici

	097	Rep. Gilliam
	100	Shull
	111	Rep. Gilliam
	114	Shull
	141	Rep. Gilliam
	151	Shull
	169	Rep. Nelson
	176	Shull
	184	Rep. Nelson
	187	Shull
	200	Rep. Nelson
	204	Shull
	216	Chair Holvey
	219	Shull
	225	Rep. Bonamici
	231	Shull
	244	Rep. Bonamici
	247	Shull
	255	
	268	Rep. Girod Shull
	288	Chair Holvey
	296	Shull
01.4	312	Rep. Riley
91A	336	Shull
	348	Rep. Galizio
	355	Rep. Nelson
	357	Rep. Galizio
	373	Shull
	383	Chair Holvey
<u>SB 122 A – PUE</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	400	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	411	Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial
		Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of
000	046	Justice (EXHIBIT E)
90B	046	Rep. Riley
	054	Shull
	056	Rep. Riley
	058	Shull
	060	Rep. Riley
	063	Shull
	072	Rep. Riley
	073	Shull
	076	Rep. Bonamici
	082	Rep. Gilliam
	086	Rep. Nelson
	098	Shull
	103	Rep. Nelson
	108	Shull
	114	Rep. Nelson
	126	Rep. Gilliam

131	Chair Holvey
139	Greg Peden, Trilegant
172	Mike Dewey, Dehart & Darr Associates
233	Rep. Bonamici
234	Dewey
235	Rep. Bonamici
239	Dewey
252	Peden
257	Rep. Riley
270	Dewey
277	Rep. Riley
279	Dewey
286	Rep. Bonamici
289	Dewey
308	Peden
310	Chair Holvey
315	Rep. Bonamici
316	Shull
318	Rep. Nelson
332	Shull
345	Rep. Bonamici
348	Shull
370	Chair Holvey
380	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:28 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

90B

- A. SB 256 A, prepared testimony, Neil Jackson, 1 p
- B. SB 440 A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. SB 440 A, prepared testimony, Diane Belt, 1 p
- D. SB 118 A, prepared information, Andrew Shull, 25 pp
- E. SB 122 A, prepared information, Andrew Shull, 3 pp